
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 8 October 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Virtual Meeting 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Caroline McCleary 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
 Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
Observers:  
 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

    

1   Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 
September 2020 
 

5 - 7 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Former Gedling Mineral Line 
 

9 - 31 

 Report of the Service Manager Community Relations 

 
 

 

5   Temporary Accommodation 
 

33 - 46 

 Report of the Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration & Housing 
and Welfare Support Manager 
 

 

 

6   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit and 
update 
 

47 - 70 

 Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 

 
 

 

7   Selective Licensing Phase 2 Consultation 
 

71 - 159 

 Report of the Food, Health and Housing Manager 
 

 

 

8   Forward Plan 
 

161 - 166 

 Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services 

 
 

 

9   Any other items the Chair considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 10 September 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, A Ball, H Barrington, A Dubberley and 
D Wakelin 

 
31    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None received. 
 

32    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 6 AUGUST 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

33    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 

 
34    S106 CONTRIBUTIONS 2019/20  

 
The Assistant Director Finance introduced a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, providing an update on the s106 
contributions that the Council has received and the contributions that 
have been agreed through the planning process but have yet to be 
received. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the annual Section 106 Contributions report. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

35    CONSULTATION ON PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER FOR 
DOG FOULING  
 
The Director of Health and Community Wellbeing introduced a report, 
which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking Cabinet 
authorisation to go out to formal consultation on the implementation of a 
Public Spaces Protection Order for dog fouling 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1)    To authorise the commencement of a 4 week consultation in 
accordance with Section 72 of the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime 
and Policing Act 2014, as set out in the report, on the 
implementation of the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for 
dog fouling at Appendix 1 to the report; 

  
2)    To delegate authority to the Director of Health and Community 

Wellbeing, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Public 
Protection, to consider the consultation responses and approve 
the final version of the PSPO for dog fouling having considered 
the consultation responses; 

  
3)    That subject to the PSPO for dog fouling being approved following 

consultation, to approve a fixed penalty level of £100, payable 
within 14 days for anyone found to be in contravention of the 
PSPO for dog fouling (Gedling Borough Council) 2020; and 

  
4)    That subject to the PSPO for dog fouling being approved following 

consultation, to delegate authority for enforcement of the PSPO to 
the Director of Health and Community Wellbeing. 

 
36    REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED BY THE COUNCIL AND 

ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER -  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL 
CARE OMBUDSMAN 2019/20  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, informing Members of the receipt of the Annual review letter 
from the Office of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
and the complaints dealt with by the Council through the internal 
complaints procedure during the year 2019/20. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  
Note the details of the Annual Review letter from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman and the information in relation to the 
number of complaints dealt with by the Council through the internal 
complaints procedure in 2019/20. 
 

 

Page 6



 

37    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

38    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.21 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Proposed Walking and Cycling Route on the Former Gedling Mineral 

Line 

Date: 8 October 2020 

Author: Service Manager Community Relations 

Wards Affected 

Gedling, Netherfield, Colwick, Trent Valley 

Purpose 

To update Cabinet on the feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding a 
future walking and cycling route along the former Gedling Mineral Line. 

For Cabinet to approve officers to proactively work with Network Rail, City and 
County partners to undertake: 

 detailed design work taking into account site constraints and 
improvements needed 

 consultation with local residents on design work  

 business planning for the future development of the former mineral line. 

 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

1)  Cabinet note the feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding 
a future walking and cycle route along the former Gedling Mineral 
Line. 

2) Cabinet approve that officers can proactively work with Network Rail, 
 City and County partners to undertake: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 more detailed design work taking into account site constraints 
and improvements needed 

 consultation with local residents on design work  

 business planning for the future development of the former 
mineral line. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Aspirations to develop the former mineral line between Netherfield and 
Gedling Country Park emerged during the compilation of and consultation 
on the Netherfield Locality Plan.  The Plan included a proposal to explore 
the development of the former mineral line as a walking and cycling route 
connecting local communities and green space. This was managed 
through the Netherfield Locality Steering Group and is part of a wider 
physical regeneration programme adopted by that Group, some of which 
has already been delivered, such as the Ley Street Play Area and Trim 
Trial and the Cinder Path re-design.  These proposals support outcomes 
for improved health and social wellbeing within the Netherfield and 
surrounding area.  To date all coordination of planning work and securing 
of external funding relating to the former mineral line has been led by the 
Council, seeking support from other partners and funders as required. 
 

1.2 The former mineral line is currently owned by Network Rail, but as an 
organisation it would not be in a position to redevelop the route for walkin
[...]
rprise Partnership’s (LEP) medium term programme.  This application 

Page 12



requested funding of £503,300, as part of a total project cost of £1.5M.  
The application was assessed and that point was deemed as not applicable 
for LEP funding at this point in time and requires further work.  In particular 

feedback from the LEP highlighted the project offered low delivery against the 
LEP strategic outputs, was conceptual at this stage and that further  work 
to clarify key deliverables is needed.  This feedback should be considered 
when assessing future funding applications, as should the considerable 
health and heritage benefits that future proposals could offer. 
 

 
 
1.10 

Interim Project – Cinder Path extension 
 
The Council is currently commissioning Via East Midlands to undertake 
detailed design work for a section of the former mineral line from the 
Cinder Path to the rear of Manvers Street, Deabill Street and Pearson 
Street and out onto Victoria Road in Netherfield.  The detailed designs will 
look at addressing issues of lighting, security to the rear of properties and 
the pathway itself.  This project falls into the work programme of the 
Netherfield Locality Steering Group.  As an extension to this commissioned 
work there is the opportunity for a virtual “fly-through” tour along the whole 
mineral line route to be produced, as well as other consultation materials 
showing how local residents would be able to use the route and how those 
nearby might be affected.  As well as offering the opportunity to consult 
with residents and future users of the site, this design work will also 
provide useful evidence for future funders. 

  
2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet note the feasibility work that has been 
undertaken regarding a future walking and cycle route along the former 
Gedling Mineral Line. 

2.2 It is proposed that Cabinet approve officers to proactively work with 
Network Rail, City and County partners to undertake: 

 more detailed design work taking into account site constraints 
and improvements needed 

 consultation with local residents on design work  

 business planning for the future development of the former 
mineral line. 

2.3 Next Steps 

It is recommended that ongoing collaboration should be initiated by 
bringing our key strategic partners, such as Nottinghamshire County 
Council, Nottingham City Council and Network Rail, together for a further 

Page 13



discussion on how best to proceed any future work related to the former 
mineral line. 

2.4 Due to the considerable feasibility work already undertaken the next steps 
should include consideration and progression of more detailed design 
planning, undertaking consultation with residents and consideration with 
these key strategic partners of a business plan and funding strategy to 
develop the route.  Any detailed design work needs to consider the 
constraints and improvements required that have been identified by 
feasibility studies to ensure accessibility and safety for all members of the 
community. 

2.5 It is essential that any design proposals are consulted on widely with the 
community.  This should include those residents who live in close proximity 
to the former line.  A consultation can utilise the design work to showcase 
the benefits of the greenway, but also highlight mitigation measures 
regarding community safety, encroachment and other concerns that local 
residents may have.  The proposed virtual “fly-through” tour being 
considered would support this.  The format of any consultation will need 
due consideration of current coronavirus restrictions, but could consist of 
online consultation and a consultation booklets for neighbouring residents.  

2.6 Both the design work and subsequent public consultation can be used to 
inform the outline business plan and funding strategy development.  
Although a tram extension and the walking and cycling greenway are two 
separate major projects, the feasibi
[...]


This is not a key decision.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the work which is being undertaken by the Temporary 
Accommodation Officer Working Group to improve performance of the 
average length of time spent in temporary accommodation performance 
indicator as set out in this report. 

2) Notes the need for Gedling Borough Council to increase our access to 
temporary accommodation provision (as an alternative to B&B 
provision) within the Borough and the work being undertaken to identify 
the preferred option(s) to secure additional temporary accommodation.  

3) Notes that an application has been made to Homes England for funding 
from the Next Steps Accommodation Programme. 

4) Authorises an application to be made to Homes England for the Council 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



to obtain ‘Investment Partner’ status.  

 

1 Background 

Context  

1.1 At its meeting on 2 July 2020, Cabinet considered the Gedling Plan Quarter 4 
and Year End Performance Report which included a summary of noteworthy 
performance indicators that had missed their target at the end of year.  At that 
meeting Cabinet resolved to request a further report to Cabinet setting out 
progress made in relation to the underachieved performance targets.  One of 
those performance indicators, in respect of Housing Needs, is the average length 
of time spent in temporary accommodation (in weeks), which for 2019/20 was 
reported as 23.7 weeks against a target of 8 weeks (at that time). This reports 
provides the requested progress update in respect of this indicator. 

  

1.2 During the 2020/21 quarter 1 performance monitoring it was discovered that the 
method previously used to calculate the performance indicator was incorrect, 
being based only on households leaving temporary accommodation during the 
quarter.  This has now been rectified to include all households currently being 
accommodated in temporary accommodation and the quarter one figure reported 
to Cabinet was 17.9 
[...]
this will ensure that any accommodation 
we use meets a certain standard and that the value for money is 
secured through a tendering process. This is currently being prepared. 

 Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) – the provision is for 
rough sleepers or people at risk of being homeless to provide them with 
a place to stay in adverse weather conditions, and linking them with 
support services to address their housing situation.   
 

 1.2 Conclusion 

2.4.7 1.3 Overall, the only way to reduce the need for temporary accommodation is to 

be able to access permanent affordable accommodation and become more 

effective at preventing homelessness in the first place. However, the Council 

has a statutory duty to accommodate eligible individuals and their households 

who are homeless, and, based on the current usage, it is essential to identify 

options to initially reduce the use of B&B accommodation in the short term to 

ensure individuals/households are accommodated in accommodation suitable 

for them and reduce the costs incurred by the Council. There is a need to 

therefore identify options to reduce and improve the quality of other temporary 

accommodation in both the short and medium to long term.   

2.4.8 Therefore, Cabinet is being asked to note the work that the Temporary 
Accommodation Officer Working Group is doing. As detailed above, the work 
programme has two main strands of work:  to reduce the time spent in 
temporary accommodation and improving the provision of suitable temporary 
accommodation. This, in turn, will assist with the work which is being 
undertaken to improve performance of the average length of time spent in 
temporary accommodation performance indicator.  
 

2.4.8 Furthermore, Officers are working up an options appraisal in order to establish 
the preferred method of meeting the current need for temporary 

Page 41



accommodation, improving the quality of the accommodation and reducing the 
cost to the Council. In order to do this, the Council will need to intervene and 
either build, purchase and/or lease some additional properties. Cabinet are 
therefore asked to note the need to increase our access to temporary 
accommodation provision (as an alternative to B&B provision) within the 
Borough and the work being undertaken to identify the preferred option(s) to 
secure additional temporary accommodation for a subsequent Cabinet 
approval. 

 

2.5 Next Steps Accommodation Funding (NSAP) 

 

2.5.1 The need to redress the issue of rough sleeping and the threat of 
homelessness has been an enduring Government commitment. The Council 
has been able to access additional funding, in partnership with the 
neighbouring 6 local authorities via both the Rough Sleeping Initiative (RSI) 
and the Rapid Rehousing Pathway (RRP) since 2019, to deliver a 
comprehensive range of services tasked at reducing rough sleeping in the 
county. Although rough sleeping has not been a significant issue in Gedling, 
with the onset of the Covid19 pandemic, the ”Everyone In” initiative placed the 
requirement on councils to urgently house all rough sleepers. There is an 
ongoing expectation that those who have been housed under this initiative, do 
not return to the streets/become homeless.  
 

2.5.2 The NSAP has been set up by MHCLG to engage with and provide financial 
resources to local authorities, registered providers and local partners in the 
Government’s next stage of their Covid19 pandemic rough 
sleeping/homelessness response. The NSAP includes two funding streams 
which are aimed at reducing rough sleeping and preventing those brought into 
temporary accommodation returning to the sleeping rough/becoming 
homeless: 

 £161m (£130m capital and £31m revenue) - Longer-term Move on 
Accommodation  

 £105m (revenue only) - Shorter-term/interim accommodation and 
immediate support 

 
 

2.5.3 Officers have submitted a funding application, as part of a partnership bid with 
both Broxtowe, Rushcliffe a
[...]
 to Homes 
England as part of the Next Steps Accommodation Programme.  
 

10.4 To enable the Council to apply to Homes England for “Investment Partner” 
status. 

 

Page 46



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit 

and update 

Date: 8  October 2020 

Author: Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 

Wards Affected 

All wards 

Purpose 

To update Members as to the Council’s use of powers under RIPA from 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2020 in line with the Council’s RIPA policy, and to seek 
approval for amendments to the Council’s RIPA policy following advice from the 
Inspector from the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) Notes the contents of this report; and 

2) Approves amendments to the Council’s Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy document at Appendix 1. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 As part of the Council’s RIPA policy, Members are required to consider 
and review the Council’s use of RIPA powers and its policy and guidance 
at least once a year. Cabinet last received a report in August 2019 in 
relation to RIPA usage and powers for 2018/19. At this time, no changes 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



were recommended to the Council’s policy document. 

1.2 Under RIPA, local authorities have the power to authorise directed 
surveillance (usually covert cameras or covert observations by officers) 
and the use of Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) (essentially 
undercover officers conducting surveillance), if the authorisation is 
necessary for the prevention and detection of crime or preventing disorder 
and if the surveillance is proportionate to the aims it seeks to achieve. In 
respect of directed surveillance, save for a small number of licensing and 
tobacco offences, any crime or disorder being prevented or detected using 
RIPA must be a criminal offence which att
[...]
tral Register of Authorisations will be kept securely in a locked 
cabinet in the Legal Services department. The Register will provide dates for 

Page 69



17  

review and destruction of any RIPA material obtained as part of an authorised 
covert surveillance operation. 
 

 
 
 15. Complaints procedure 
 
15.1 The Council will maintain the standards set out in this guidance and the 

Codes of Practice (See Appendix B).  The Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner has responsibility for monitoring and reviewing the way the 
Council exercises the powers and duties conferred by RIPA. 

 
15.2 Contravention of RIPA may be reported to the Investigatory Powers Tribunal. 

Before making such a reference, a complaint concerning a breach of this 
guidance should be made using the Council’s own internal complaints 
procedure. To make a complaint, please follow this link 
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/complaintsandcompliments/compla
ints/ or contact us at Gedling Borough Council, Arnot Hill Park, Arnold 
Nottingham NG5 6LU on 0115 9013901. 

 
 

 

Page 70

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/complaintsandcompliments/complaints/
http://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/complaintsandcompliments/complaints/


 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Selective Licensing Phase 2 Consultation 

Date: 8th October 2020 

Author: Food, Health and Housing Manager 

Wards Affected 

Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook, Newstead Abbey 

Purpose 

To advise Cabinet of the implications and procedure required for a selective 
licensing scheme.  

To obtain Member approval for the Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing 
Designation within the Private Rented Sector – Phase 2 contained at appendix 1 
of the report to be issued for a 12 week public consultation.  

To seek Member support of the proposed fees and resource requirements 
outlined in the financial implications section of this report, subject to the result of 
the public consultation. 

Key Decision 

Not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet: 

1) note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the Proposal to 
Declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the Private Rented 
Sector – Phase 2 (appendix 1).  

2) approve the Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing Designation within 
the Private Rented Sector contained at appendix 1 to be issued for a 12 
week public consultation. 

3) note the proposed budget and resource requirements outlined in the 
financial implications section of this report.  

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

1 Background 

 

1.1 Section 80 of the Housing Act 2004 allows local authorities to introduce 
selective licensing of private rented properties in a designated area. 
Selective licensing requires landlords of private rented properties within  
a designated area, to apply to the local authority for a licence. The 
Secretary of State’s guidance for local authorities issued by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in 2015 requires that 
a designated area for selective licensing must have a high proportion of 
private rented accommodation (over 19%). Where the designated area 
covers over 20% of the local authority total area, or more than 20% of the 
total private rented housing stock within the authority’s area the authority 
to designate must be granted from the Secretary of State, (below this 
threshold the local authority has the power to designate the area). 

1.2 The Secretary of State’s guidance describes that a local authority can 

designate an area for selective licensing where one or more of the 

following conditions exist in the area: 

I. low housing demand (or is likely to become such an area)  

II. a significant and persistent problem caused by anti-social 

behaviour  

III. poor property conditions  

IV. high levels of migration  

V. high levels of deprivation  

VI. high levels of crime 

1.3 The purpose of local authorities licensing all private landlords in a 
designated area is to ensure that a m
[...]
tead 
Village) 

A significant and persistent problem caused 
by antisocial behaviour 

Poor property conditions 

Concentrations of high levels of crime 

  

 
  

 
  

 

1.9 The total number of private rented homes within all 4 areas proposed for 
phase 2 of Selective Licensing Scheme totals 664 properties. When 
combined with phase 1 the total number of properties proposed to be 
covered by Selective Licensing schemes would not exceed 20% of the total 
private rented sector of the Borough, nor would the designated area cover 
more than 20% of the council’s geographic area. For schemes that cover 
over 20% of either category, approval would need to be sought from the 
Secretary of State. 

 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1 That members note the scheme of selective licensing as outlined in the 
Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the Private 
Rented Sector – Phase 2 (appendix 1). This is to ensure that vulnerable 

Page 74



households are able to access safe and suitable accommodation in the 
private rented sector within Gedling. 

2.2 To obtain Member approval that the Proposal to Declare a Selective 
Licensing Designation within the Private Rented Sector (appendix 1) is 
circulated for a 12 week public consultation between Monday 12th 
October 2020 and Monday 4th January 2021 in the manner detailed in 
para 6.4-6.5. This is to consider views on the potential introduction of a 
phase 2 Selective Licensing Scheme of private landlords with properties 
in parts of the Carlton Hill, Colwick, Daybrook and Newstead Abbey 
wards.  

2.3 That Members note the proposed budget and resource requirements 
outlined in financial implications section of this report, which will be 
subject to a separate approvals process depending on the outcome of the 
consultation and any final decision to designate a scheme. 

2.4 That officers bring back the findings of the public consultation to a future 
Cabinet meeting to consider and determine whether the proposed 
s
[...]
t or tenancy can also be interpreted to include 

occupancy by licence or other form of written agreement for the purposes of 

these conditions.  

Page 158



 

 

Advisory Notes 

Where electrical works/certificates are required they shall be carried out by a 

competent person. For example a suitably qualified electrical contractor who is 

registered/a member of an approved scheme such as NICEIC, ECA, NAPIT etc. or 

registered to undertake electrical works in accordance with part P of the Building 

Regulations. Electrical contractors that are on a relevant competent person scheme 

can be found at www.competentperson.co.uk 

Page 159



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 

 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date:  8 October 2020 

Author: Service Manager, Democratic Services 

 

Wards Affected 

Borough-wide. 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a Key Decision. 

Background 

1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions 
that are scheduled to be taken by the Executive.  

 
A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

 
In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following 4 months and must be 
updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team. 

 
Proposal 

2 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 

[...]
 to the 
Housing Allocation Policy, following public 
consultation. 

12 Nov 2020 
Cabinet 
 

Joelle Davies, 
Service Manager 
Economic Growth 
and Regeneration 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Housing, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Open 
 
 
Yes 

P
age 164



October 2020 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

 
 

 

Development of Calverton Business 
Units 
Agreement to pursue development of 
additional Calverton Business Units and 
required permissions 

10 Dec 2020 
Cabinet 
 

Jeffery Kenyon, 
Economic Growth 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and 
Regeneration 

Part exempt 
This report will contain 
financial information 
relating to the cost and 
operation of the new units 
as well as the sources of 
funding that will be used. 
 
Yes 
 

Budget Monitoring (Q3) and Virement 
Report 
To update members on financial 
performance information for the 3rd 
quarter of the 2020/21 year. 

28 Jan 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Principal Finance 
Business Partner 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2020/2021 
Gedling Plan for the most recent quarter 

28 Jan 2021 
Cabinet 
 

Helen Barrington, 
Director of 
Organisational 
Development and 
Democratic Services 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 165



P
age 166


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2020
	4 Former Gedling Mineral Line
	Appendix A: Analysis Plan of Gedling Branch Plan
	Appendix B: Economic Impact Assessment

	5 Temporary Accommodation
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit and update
	Enc. 2 for Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) Annual Audit and update

	7 Selective Licensing Phase 2 Consultation
	Appendix 1 Proposal to Declare a Selective Licensing Designation with the Private Rented Sector - Phase 2

	8 Forward Plan
	$$PDocPackPublic.version0001
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 8 October 2020 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Payne 
Councillor Peter Barnes 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Gary Gregory 

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Officers in Attendance: M Hill, H Barrington, A Dubberley, L Juby, S Palmer 
and D Wakelin 

 
39    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
None. 
 

40    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

41    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None 
 

42    FORMER GEDLING MINERAL LINE  
 
The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report, which 
had been circulated in advance of the meeting updating Members on the 
feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding a future walking and 
cycling route along the former Gedling Mineral Line. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the feasibility work that has been undertaken regarding a 
future walking and cycle route along the former Gedling Mineral 
Line; and 

 
2) Approve that officers can proactively work with Network Rail, City 

and County partners to undertake: 



 

 more detailed design work taking into account site 
constraints and improvements needed 

 consultation with local residents on design work  

 business planning for the future development of the former 
mineral line. 

 
43    TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION  

 
The Service Manager Economic Growth and Regeneration presented a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, updating 
members on the various work being done to support residents needing 
temporary accommodation.   
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the work which is being undertaken by the Temporary 
Accommodation Officer Working Group to improve performance 
of the average length of time spent in temporary accommodation 
performance indicator as set out in the report; 

 
2) Note the need for Gedling Borough Council to increase access to 

temporary accommodation provision (as an alternative to B&B 
provision) within the Borough and the work being undertaken to 
identify the preferred option(s) to secure additional temporary 
accommodation; 

 
3) Note that an application has been made to Homes England for 

funding from the Next Steps Accommodation Programme; and 
 

4) Authorise an application to be made to Homes England for the 
Council to obtain ‘Investment Partner’ status. 

 
44    REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 

ANNUAL AUDIT AND UPDATE  
 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, updating Members on the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act between 1st April 2019 and 31st 
March 2020. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the contents of the report; and 
 

2) Approve amendments to the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 Policy document at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
45    SELECTIVE LICENSING PHASE 2 CONSULTATION  

 



 

Councillor Payne left the meeting at 2:50 pm 
 

The Food Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advice of the meeting, proposing the introduction of 
Phase 2 of the selective licensing scheme for the private rented sector 
and the associated decisions needed. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the scheme of Selective Licensing as outlined in the 
proposal to declare a Selective Licensing Designation within the 
private rented sector – Phase 2 at Appendix 1 to the report; 

 
2) Approve the proposal to declare a Selective Licensing 

Designation within the private rented sector contained at 
Appendix 1 to be issued for a 12 week public consultation; and 

 
3) Note the proposed budget and resource requirements outlined in 

the financial implications section of this report. 
 

46    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

47    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
Under this item the Chief Executive gave a brief update on the very 
latest position with Covid-19: 
 

 He said that the number of cases in the Gedling Borough is on 
the rise, although rates are not as high as in the City area 

 

 Government funding of £48,000 had been received to support the 
Council with Covid related compliance and enforcement activities, 
including Covid marshals. 

 

 It was understood that the Secretary of State was due to make an 
announcement early next week on additional measures to control 
the virus in Nottinghamshire. 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 3.10 pm 
 



 

 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


